Review of withdrawal of Bus
Eireann licensed services on
Route X7 between Clonmel and
Dublin

Udaras
Naisiunta lompair
National Transport Authority

February 2017



Table of Contents

................................................................................................................................................................. 1
R o1 o Yo [T o1 4 T o WSRO 3

11 T a oY [V 4] o HOS PSPPI 3

1.2 Current Status of bus services between Clonmel and Dublin.........cccccvevviieiiiiiien e, 3
2. Route analysis and travel SOIULIONS.......cccuiiiiiiiiiieccee e e 4

2.1 Alternative services and travel SOIULIONS .......cooivciiiiiiciiie e 4
TR o  Tol U1 o IS PPRTRR 6

3.1 (070 [o] [V 1] o o 1 PSPPI 6
Appendix A: Current Bus Eireann Route X7 timetable.......c.ovoivceiiieieeeiieececeeeeseeeeseee e 7
Appendix B —JJ Kavanagh & Sons Clonmel to Dublin Airport Route 717 timetable........ccccccveevrciieennnns 8
Appendix C— Current Local Link Route 817C timetable ......c..coovciieieiiiiiiicieeceee e 10
Appendix D — Bus Eireann Waterford to Limerick Route 55 timetable...........cccocovveeeeeeveveeeeeeeeceennns 12
Appendix E — Bus Eireann Waterford to Cahir Route 355 timetable ..........ccccvevveeiiveieceeeereeeceeeeeeenns 13
Appendix F — Dublin Coach Kilkenny to Dublin City Route 600 timetable........c...cccccovveeieciiieieciieees 14
Appendix G — larnréd Eireann Kilkenny to Dublin City rail timetable .........cccoeeeveeieieieeeeee e 15
Appendix H — Proposed Local Link Route 817C timetable ........coccveeiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 17



1. Introduction

1.1 Introduction

Expressway is the brand name for Bus Eireann’s commercial intercity and interurban network of bus
services. These services are licensed by the National Transport Authority under the provisions of the
Public Transport Regulation Act, 2009 and the Authority’s published ‘Guidelines for the Licensing of
Public Bus Passenger Services’". Similar to other commercial bus operators under license to the
Authority, Bus Eireann receives no Public Service Obligation (PSO)’ compensation for the provision of

Expressway services.

1.2 Current Status of bus services between Clonmel and Dublin

Bus Eireann Expressway Route X7 service

Bus Eireann currently operates Expressway Route X7, Licence 11181 from Clonmel Rail Station to
Dublin Airport serving Kilsheelan, Grangemockler, Callan, Kilkenny Ormonde Road, Kilkenny Train
Station, Dublin Busdras and Dublin Airport. The same timetable operates Monday to Sunday with 8

services in each direction.

The Company has announced its intention to cancel the service in its entirety.

J.J. Kavanagh’s Clonmel to Dublin Airport service, Licence 95149 (Route 717)

JJ Kavanagh’s Clonmel to Dublin service currently serves the following locations: Clonmel, Kilsheelan,
Grangemockler, Callan, Kilkenny, Castlecomer, Ballylynan, Athy, Kilcullen, Naas, Luas Red Cow, Dublin
— Eden/George’s Quay and Dublin Airport. The same timetable operates Monday to Sunday with 7

services in each direction.

! Available here: http://www.nationaltransport.ie/downloads/guidelines for licensing public buses.pdf

2, . . s, . . . L .

public service obligation” means a requirement defined or determined by a competent authority in order to ensure public
passenger transport services in the general interest that an operator, if it were considering its own commercial interests,
would not assume or would not assume to the same extent or under the same conditions without reward.(REG. 1370/2007)


http://www.nationaltransport.ie/downloads/guidelines_for_licensing_public_buses.pdf

2. Route analysis and travel solutions

2.1 Alternative services and travel solutions

The following outlines the level of public transport services available in the locations affected by the

proposed withdrawal of Bus Eireann’s Route X7 service between Clonmel and Dublin.

Clonmel
To/from Dublin
e J.J. Kavanagh’s Clonmel to Dublin Route 717 service commences and terminates here 7 times
Monday to Sunday.
e larnréd Eireann’s Waterford to Limerick Junction rail service stops here 2 times per day on
Monday to Saturday providing onward connections to Dublin City.
Interregional
e Bus Eireann’s Expressway Route 55 Waterford to Limerick service stops here 8 times Monday
to Sunday in both directions linking Kilsheelan with Clonmel. 2 additional journeys operate
on Fridays only.
e Bus Eireann’s PSO Route 355 Waterford to Cahir service stops here 4 times per day Monday
to Saturday travelling towards Waterford and 3 times per day travelling towards Cahir, with a
further 3 journeys per day in each direction commencing or finishing in Clonmel. On Sundays
2 journeys operate to and from Cahir with a further journey commencing and finishing in

Clonmel.

Kilsheelan
To/from Dublin

e J.J. Kavanagh’s Clonmel to Dublin Route 717 service stops here 7 times Monday to Sunday in

both directions.
Interregional

e Bus Eireann’s Route 55 Waterford to Limerick service stops here 8 times Monday to Sunday
in both directions linking Kilsheelan with Clonmel. 2 additional journeys operate on Fridays
only.

e Bus Eireann’s Route 355 Waterford to Cahir service stops here 4 times per day Monday to
Saturday travelling towards Waterford and 3 times per day travelling towards Cahir, with a
further 3 journeys per day in each direction commencing or finishing in Clonmel. On Sundays
2 journeys operate to and from Cahir with a further journey commencing and finishing in

Clonmel.



Grangemockler
To/from Dublin

e J.J. Kavanagh’s Clonmel to Dublin Route 717 service stops here 7 times Monday to Sunday in

both directions.

Local services
e Local Link Route 817C Carrick-on-Suir service stops here 8 times per day on Monday to Friday
providing connections with Bus Eireann Route X7 or JJ Kavanagh Route 717 for onward travel
to and from Dublin. 7 return journeys are made to Carrick. On Saturdays 7 journeys operate

in both directions and on Sunday 6 journeys operate in both directions.

Callan

To/from Dublin
e J.J. Kavanagh’s Clonmel to Dublin service stops here 7 times Monday to Sunday in both

directions.

Kilkenny
To/from Dublin

e J.J. Kavanagh’s Clonmel to Dublin service stops here 7 times Monday to Sunday in both
directions.

e Dublin Coach Cork/Waterford to Dublin service stops here 9 times daily Monday to Sunday in
both directions.

e larnréd Eireann’s Waterford to Dublin rail service stops here 6 times per day on Monday to

Saturday towards Dublin, 7 times from Dublin and 4 times on Sunday.



3. Conclusion
3.1 Conclusion

The range and availability of alternative public transport services from the locations affected by the

withdrawal of Bus Eireann Route X7 is considered to be adequate to meet demand.

The Authority is primarily concerned that transport links that allow the public to access ordinary
every-day services are available. These socially necessary needs would include being able to reach
the local market town or urban centre to be able to carry out tasks such as visiting a doctor, dentist
physiotherapist or optician; be able to go clothes shopping; having access to a greater variety of

shops selling food or drinks items, et cetera.

Where possible, it is desirable to be able to link passengers into bigger transport hubs where they

may be able to interchange and continue their journey onto urban centres.

The Authority has determined therefore that the current level of services provided by JJ Kavanagh &
Sons on Route 717 between Clonmel, Grangemockler, Callan, Kilkenny and Dublin City and Airport,
by Local Link on Route 817C between Carrick-on-Suir and Grangemockler, by Dublin Coach between
Kilkenny and Dublin City and by larnréd Eireann between Kilkenny and Dublin are adequate to meet

the social need for the affected locations.

The Authority will make arrangements for adjustments to be made to Route 817C to provide
connections for onward travel by JJ Kavanagh & Sons Route 717 towards Kilkenny and Dublin and
vice versa. The revised timetable of services on Route 817C is shown in Appendix H and includes the

provision of a new direct service to and from Callan for the Camphill Communities of Ireland.



Appendix A: Current Bus Eireann Route X7 timetable

Bus Eireann

Wi buseireann.is
Teble No.

DUBLIN AIRPORT — KILKENNY — CLONMEL

DAILY (including Public Holidays)

SERVICE NUMBER Xxr X o XX ¥ X KX X
Cublin Airpori(Atriom Bd Zone10 Slopd)  dap. 0645 0845 . 1230 1430 1630 1830 2000 ..
Cuiblin (Busdras) F1EP 0915P .. 1300P 1500 1700P 15000 20300 2230
Duiblin (Opp. Hewslon Station) (720P 0920P ... 1305P 1505P 1705P 1605P 20359 22350
Mewlznds Crees (Southbaourd] e 0e3z2p . INTPASITRATITR 107P 2047 2247P
Kilkenmy (Haiway Siation) 87D 1057 .. 1442 1642 1342 242 212 D012
Kilkenny (Ormonde Ad Join Patrick St) 0000 1102 .. 1447 1647 1847 24T 2217 0017
Cﬂ];’ll?bupa"-;L Giresan 54) M7D1T . 1502 1702 1902 M02 2237 0032
Grangamockler (Aoberts Newsagents) (e 132 .. 1517 177 1917 21T 2247 T
Clonmed {Davis Aeoad M and 5) 0dtl 1145 . 1530 1730 1930 M3 2300 0100
Clonmed {Rail Stafion) ar. 047 1147 ... 1532 1732 1932 33 02 (0102

DAILY (including Public Holidays)

SERVICE NUMBER r ¥ ¥ o xr¥ ¥ L T
Clonmel {Rail Stafion) dep. 0235 (M35 DEIS 0420 1015 115 .. 1815 183G
Clonmed (Eickham Baracks) 0237 I 06T 0a22 1017 1217 .. 1617 1E%W
Grangemociler (Opp Hobarts Newsegents) 0250 0450 0650 0835 1030 1230 . 1630 1850
Calen [Steppes Bar Green 5] 0300 0500 0700 0845 1040 1240 . 1640 1900
Kilkenny (Ormonde Howsa Ormonde Ad) 035 0515 W15 0905 1100 1300 . 1700 1923
Kilkenny (Raiway Siafion) 032L 05256 W25 0910 11056 1305 1705 1925
Newlznds Croes {Marfibound) 04350 06350 08500 10350 12300 14300 . 18300 20500
Dublin (Hewston Station) 04520 0ES20 09020 10470 124200 14420 . 18430 F0MD
Duiblin (Cuestam Hewesa Qusy) 05020 07 020 0907 0 10520 1247014470 ... 1BLGTD AW
Dublin Airpori(Afrivm Bd Zonell Stopd)  am. 0522 722 u!EI'T '112 1307 1507 .. 140

P :- Pick-up mpnn - url'y
Mo s=rvices on Christmas hErh:|mm about E-L n's Day sarvices.
WE ADVISE PASSEMGERS TRAVELLING TO DUBLIM AIRPOAT TO ALLCW AMPLE TIME FOR CHECE-IN.

Follow us on Twitter: @buseireann

or Facebook: www facebook com/busalreann

For further information phone: Bus Eireann 1850 836 611
Or see Homepage: www.buseireann.ie




Appendix B —JJ Kavanagh & Sons Clonmel to Dublin Airport Route 717 timetable

& J. J. Kavanagh & Sons

0818 333222 Est. 1919

New Express Service = rsovaarane
Express/Commuter Services - Clonmel - Kilkenny - Athy - Dublin City - Dublin Airport

From Clonmel NMONDAY TO SUNDAY R
CLONMEL > > - - > S -
- opp. Army Barracks, Davis Road 01.30 05.30 07.30 09.30E 11.30E 14.30E 17.00
KILSHEELAN - Ormonde Stores 01.40 05.40 07.40 09.40 E 11.40E 14.40 E 17.10
GRANGEMOCKLER
- Opposite R.C. Church 01.50 05.50 07.50 02.50E 1N.50E 14.50E 17.20
CALLAN - Big Wheel 02.05 06.00 08.05 10.05 E 12.05 E 15.05E 17.35
KILKENNY - Bus Stop at
Ormonde College/Ormonde Road 02.15 06.15 08.20 10.20 E 12.20 E 1520 E 17.50
- Mewpark Hotel 02.20 06.20 08.25 10.25 E 1225 E 1526 E 17.58
CASTLECOMER
- Harrington’s Bookmakers 02.30 06.35 08.50 = = - 18.13
CRETTYARD - Northbound Bus Step| 02.35 06.40 08.55 - - - 18.18
NEWTOWN CROSS - Opp. R430 juncfion| 02.38 06.48 09.00 - - - 18.21
BALLYLYNAN - Murphy's Pub 02.45 06.50 09.05 - - - 18.30
ATHY - Woodstock Close 02.55 07.00 09.10 - - - 18.40
KILCULLEN
- Esso Filling Station Opp. Hideout 03.15 07.25 09.30 - - - 12.00
NAAS - Post Office 03.24 07.34 09.49 - - - 192.09
- Popular Pharmacy (near TSB) 03.25 07.35 09.50 - - - 19.10
DUBLIN - Luas Red Cow - 08.00 10.20 11.50 E 13.50E 16.50E 19.25
- Heuston Station - 08.10 10.30 12.00 E 14.00 E 1700 E 19.40
- Eden Quay - 08.30 10.40 12.05 E 14.05 E 1705 E 19.50
DUBLIN AIRPORT (oach Park - Zone 14 04.15 08.50 11.10 12.20 E 14.25 E 1725 E 20.25
Ewm Express Service MNaw sarvice Starting May 25th 2013 e 2. ROMD




v J. J. Kavanagh

w New Express Service
Express/Commuter Services - Dublin Airport - Dublin City - Athy - Kilkenny - Clonmel

Emall: Info@]Jkavanagh.le

www.||kavanagh.le

& Sons

0818 333222

Est. 1919

From Dublin Airport

NMOMNDAY TO SUNDAY

AIRPORT Coach Park - Zone 14 06.15 10.00 E 13.00 E 15.00E 17.00 20.30 23.00
DUBLIN - Ulster Bank, Georges Quay 06.45 10.30 E 13.30E 15.30E 17.45 21.00 23.30
Opposite Heuston Station 06.50 10.35 E 13.35E 15.35E 17.50 21.05 23.35
Luas Red Cow 07.00 10.45 E 13.45E 15.45E 18.00 21.15 23.45
MNAAS -The Gem, Popular Square 07.25 E - E 18.30 21.35 00.00
Opposite the Post Office 07.26 - - - 18.31 21.36 00.01
KILCULLEN The Hideout 07.35 - - - 18.45 21.45 00.10
ATHY Opp. The Castle Inn 08.00 - - - 19.05 22.00 00.30
BALLYLYMAN The Old Church 08.05 - - - 19.15 22.10 00.35
NEWTOWN CROSS 08.10 - - - 19.20 22.15 00.40
CRETTYARD 08.20 - - - 19.24 22,22 00.47
CASTLECOMER Holohan's Shop 08.25 - E - 19.30 22.30 00.55
KILKENNY - Newpark Hotel 08.45 1.55 E 14.55 E 16.55E 19.50 22.40 01.05
Ormonde Road 08.50 12.00 E 15.00 E 17.00 E 19.55 22.45 01.10
CALLAN Main Bus Stop 09.05 1215 E 1515 E 1715 E 20.10 23.00 01.30
GRANGEMOCKLER

Outside R.C. Church 09.15 12.25 E 1525 E 17.25E 20.25 23.10 01.40
KILSHEELAN Ormonde Stores 09.25 12.34 E 15.35E 17.35E 20.35 23.20 01.50
CLONMEL

Army Barracks, Davis Road 09.30 12.45 E 1545 E 1745 E 20.45 23.30 01.55

E =  Express Service Nowsavic StartingMay 25th 2015




Appendix C — Current Local Link Route 817C timetable

Carrick-on-Suir to Grangemockler and Return

with connections to and from Kilkenny, Dublin

City & Airport

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Grangemockler

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Grangemockler

Grangemockler
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Grangemockler

Grangemockler
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Grangemockler

Grangemockler
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Grangemockler

Grangemockler
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Grangemockler

Grangemockler
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Grangemockler

10

Mon - Fri

06:20
06:22
06:40

07:20
07:22

P88 2 1nl
local link

BE X7

07:40 JJK 717

07:40
07:58
08:00

08:05
08:07
08:25

09:40
09:58
10:00

10:00
10:02
10:20

11:40
11:58
12:00

12:00
12:02
12:20

12:35
12:53
12:55

14:20
14:22
14:40

15:25
15:43
15:45

16:00
16:02
16:20

BE 55

BE X7

BE X7

BE X7

BEX7

BE X7

JK717

JK717

BEX7

BEX7

Sat

07:20
07:22

07:40 JIK 717

07:40
07:58
08:00

08:05
08:27
08:25

09:40
09:58
10:00

10:00
10:02
10:20

11:40
11:58
12:00

12:00
12:02
12:20

12:35
12:53
12:55

14:20
14:22
14:40

15:25
15:43
15:45

16:00
16:02
16:20

BE 55

BE X7

BE X7

BE X7

BEX7

BE X7

JIK717

JIK717

BEX7

BEX7

Sun

08:05
08:27
08:25

09:40
09:58
10:00

10:00
10:02
10:20

11:40
11:58
12:00

12:00
12:02
12:20

12:35
12:53
12:55

14:20
14:22
14:40

15:25
15:43
15:45

16:00
16:02
16:20

BE X7

BE X7

BE X7

BEX7

BE X7

K717

K717

BEX7

BEX7



Grangemockler
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Grangemockler

Grangemockler
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park

Notes

BE X7 - Connection with Bus Eireann Route X7 to and from Kilkenny, Dublin City & Airport

BE 55 - Connection with Bus Eireann Route 55 to Clonmel

17:25
17:43
17:45

18:20
18:22
18:40

19:25
19:43
19:45

BEX7

BEX7

BEX7

17:25
17:43
17:45

18:20
18:22
18:40

19:25
19:43
19:45

JJK 717 - Connection with JJ Kavanagh Route 717 to and from Kilkenny, Dublin City & Airport

11

BEX7

BEX7

BEX7

17:25
17:43
17:45

18:20
18:22
18:40

19:25
19:43
19:45

BEX7

BEX7

BEX7



Appendix D — Bus Eireann Waterford to Limerick Route 55 timetable

[ TIMETABELE EFFECTIVE | ‘ﬁ‘
SUNDAY 19th JANUARY 2014 BUS ffreann

www busaireann.ie

LIMERICK — WATERFORD

MONDAY TO SATURDAY SUNDAY & PUBLIC HOLIDAYS
SERVICE NUMBER 055 056 055 055 D55 055 055 055 056 056 | 055 055 D5 055 0G5 055 055 055
FO FO
c
Limerick {Bus Statior) dep. 0825 0925 1125 1225 1425 1625 . 1725 1825 2025 | 0825 1125 1225 1425 1625 1725 1825 2025
University of Limerick (East Gate) St - N LT T T T
Dromésen (Maxol Staton] OB40 0040 1140 1240 1440 1640 1840 1740 1B40 2040 | 0G40 1140 1240 1440 1640 174D 1840 2040
Pallas [Hartys Butchers) OB43 0043 1143 1243 1443 1643 1643 1743 1843 2043 | 0043 1143 1243 1443 1643 1743 1843 2043
Dola (Hogans Put) DB4Q D040 1140 1240 1440 1540 1540 1749 1840 2040 | 0040 1140 1240 1440 1640 174D 1340 2040
Monard (Maxol Station) DBS2 0052 1152 1252 1452 1652 1852 1752 1852 2052 | 0052 1152 1252 1452 1652 1752 1852 2082
Limerick Jctn (Opp Bit & Bricle) DESS 0055 1155 1255 1455 155 1855 1755 1855 2055 | 0085 1155 1255 1455 155 1755 1855 2055
ﬁnperar,'ljoi:iemeun:m'l 0BS3 0058 1158 1258 1458 165G 1658 1758 1853 2053 | 0058 1158 1258 1458 1G58 1758 1358 2058
Tipparary (Abbay Street 0800 1000 1200 1300 1500 1700 1700 1800 1800 2100 | 1000 1200 1300 1500 {700 1800 1900 2100
Bansha [Barrack 51| 0510 1010 1210 1310 1510 710 1710 1810 1510 2110 | 1010 1210 1310 1510 1710 1810 1990 2110
(Cahir (Caste St Gatehouss| 0530 1030 1230 1330 1530 1730 1730 1830 1330 2130 | 1030 1230 1330 1530 1730 1830 1330 2130
Clonmel (Western Ad Hospital) M5 1045 1245 1345 {545 1745 1745 1845 1M5 2145 | 1045 1245 1345 {545 {745 1845 1045 2145
Cloremel (Queen St - Nationai) OME 1045 1246 13E 1545 1745 1746 1845 1ME 2145 | 1045 1245 1346 1546 1746 1846 1ME 2145
Clonmel (Aail Stabon) 0550 1050 1250 1350 1550 750 1750 1850 1950 2150 | 1050 1250 1350 1550 1750 1850 1950 2150
Cloremel (Kickham Barracks) 0952 1052 1252 1352 1552 752 1752 1852 1852 2152 | 1082 1252 1352 1552 {752 1852 1952 2182
Filsheslan {Opp Grodiz) 1000 1100 1300 1400 1600 1600 1800 1900 2000 2200 | 1100 1300 1400 1600 1800 1900 2000 2200
Carrick-an-Suir (Traacy Park 1008 1108 1308 140B 1G0B 1808 1808 1908 2008 2208 | 1108 1308 1408 1B0B 1808 1008 2008 2208
Carmick—on-Suir (Park View) 1010 1110 1310 1410 1610 1810 1810 1910 2010 2210 [ 1190 1310 1410 1610 1810 1910 2010 2210
Camick-on-Suir {Greenhil Home) 1012 1112 1312 1412 1612 1812 1812 1912 2012 242 | 1112 1912 1412 1612 1812 1912 2012 2212
Filtown {Cente) 1020 1120 1320 1420 1620 1820 1820 1920 2020 2220 | 1120 1320 1420 1620 1820 1020 2020 2220
Fiddown [Meades Put) 1023 1123 1323 1423 1623 1823 1823 1923 2023 2223 | 1123 1323 1423 1623 1823 1022 A28 223
Mooncin (Opposite Church) 1027 1127 137 1477 160 18T 18 1927 2097 207 | 1127 137 1427 165 1B 107 200 2297
Waterford {Bus Staton) am_ 1050 1150 1350 1450 1650 1850 1850 1950 2050 2250 [ 1150 1350 1450 1850 1850 1950 2060 2250

Mo services on Christmas Day.  Enguire about St Stephen’s Day services.
FO- COpamsies Friday only.
C = Opamrsies during Caoliege tarms only.

12



Appendix E — Bus Eireann Waterford to Cahir Route 355 timetable

Vaild from 24t Dolobar 2015

Cahir - Clonmel - Carrick on Suwir - Waterford

SUNDAY &
MONDAY TD SATURDAY PUBLIC HOLIDAY

Cakiir flas e Sty o0 0830 1130 sl 11:33 ikl
Oonmnal (Rl Sration) 730 &S50 1150 13320 1450 1720 K30 150 1450 B30
COonanal {Mkham Bamocks) 0733 0E52 1152 13323 1452 TR22 Ac3g TES2 1452 232
Oonanal pAnmenaiiy ar34 E54 1154 13324 1454 1734 k34 54 1454 34
Kilshasalan {Opp Grots) ars =58 1158 13328 1458 1Thig X3S Ti:58 1458 2038
Carrick on Sulr [Treacy Fi Lk alE 18 1338 1508 1738 ka8 108 I50E Bods
Carrick an Sulr | Treocy Fi O7:50 OF:50 0510 TEND 1340 1500 1740 Bctd 1MW 1510 3050
Carrick on Subr [GreenhifHome)  Oo7-52 0F:52 05-12 T1E1Z 1342 1502 1742 k52 112 11X Bc52
Piltoam [Ceatra) DE00 5200 0920 1EXI0 1350 15320 1750 Z1:00 120 1530 2100
Fiddown Maades Fubl OEE 02 05023 1E33 1353 15323 1753 In0d 133 1533 21203
Moorcoin {Opp Church | 0B 10 3870 0530 1X30 14408 1530 18:03 F1:10 1230 15340 2110
Watarford {Bory Shmbony QR0 BSR0 0950 150 1430 1550 1830 0G0 150 1550 Z1230
DelaSalle  Schoon | osap |

WIT {Bovs Skoyp) 0340 1600

Maondzy to Friday - Schood & Coillege herms onfy

Waterford - Carrick on Suir - Clonmel - Cahir

SUNDAY &
MONDAY TO SATURDAY PUBLIC HOLIDET

WiIT {Bars Slop) 1730
Watariord {Bers Shobiony 05D OecdiD M10 1340 Necld 174l 18dd 0540 1340 1740
Mooncoin ey OECEE OEE 1155 1355 162325 1755 1855 55 1355 1755
Figdown [Opp Mindes Fudl 07200 10000 13500 1400 1630 18048 1903 Tkd 400 18000
Pilt o Opp Civira) 0720 10odE THFS 14805 1635 18405 TH05 005 14635 1B:05
Carrick on Suir Donbone Ag) oFare 1oid 1K 1463 1639 18009 1505 ks 1402 1803
Carrick on Subr (Park Side; OFz10 1x10 TEID 1410 164l 181 TENE e T&E1D TR
Carrick on Sulr (Tresoy Fark) ar-12 1E1E TETZ 1£1ZE 1643 18212 1512 k12 1&£1Z  1E12
Kilshs=cdain fOpp Fobireons Bar) OF-RS TCZE TEIS 14325 1655 1515 T:25  T&IE B35
Oonmal Ay OF31 1 1E3T 1431 17 1531 k31 1431 153
Conmial |Dawis Adl ar33 133 1E3F 1433 17403 1%33 33 1433 1833
Oonmal {Rail Starion) 0738 1IE THEE 1435 17105 1535 X35 1435 1535
Cakiir jCasme 5y 2755 NicES 155 10:55 18:55

TF TRANSPORT —

LA Bus sacann

13



Appendix F — Dublin Coach Kilkenny to Dublin City Route 600 timetable

dublin Q?oa

>

QUALITY IN TRANSPORT

Cork - Waterford - Kilkenny - Dublin (7 days)

ch Dublin Coach M9 Route Timetable

Valid from June 8th 2016

Cork (St. Patricks Quay) 05:05 | 07:05 | 05:05 | 11:05 | 13:05] 15:05 | 17:05 | 19:05 | 21:05
Dungarvan 06:10 | 08:10°| 10:10 | 12:10| 14:10| 16:10 | 18:10| 20:10| 22:10
WIT 03:45 | 06:45 | 08:45 | 10:45 | 12:45 | 14:45 | 16:45 | 18:45 | 20:45 | 22:45
Waterford (Merchants Quay) 04:00 | 07:00 | 05:00 | 11:00 | 13:00 | 15:00| 17:00 | 19:00 | 21:00 | 23:00
Kilkenny (Ormonde Road) 04:40 | 07:40 | 09:40 | 11:40 | 13:40 | 15:40| 17:40 | 19:40 | 21:40
Kilkenny (McDonagh Junction) 04:45 | 07:45| 09:45 | 11:45 | 13:45| 15:45| 17:45 | 19:45 | 21:45

Red Cow (Luas) Setdown only 06:05 | 09:05 | 11:05 | 13:05 | 15:05] 17:05 | 19:05 | 21:05 | 23:05

Dublin City (Bachelors Walk) 06:25 | 09:25 | 11:25 | 13:25] 15:25| 17:25| 19:25 | 21:25| 23:25

ek fown in W W

Dublin - Kilkenny - Waterford - Cork (7 days)

Dublin City (Burgh Quay) 06:00 | 08:00 | 10:00| 12:00 | 14:00 | 16:00 | 18:00 | 20:00 | 22:00
Red Cow (Luas) Pickup only 06:20 | 08:20 | 10:20 | 12:20 | 14:20| 16:20| 18:20| 20:20| 22:20
Kilkenny (McDonagh Junction) 07:40| 09:40 | 11:40 | 13:40 | 15:40| 17:40| 19:40| 21:40| 23:40
Kilkenny (Ormonde Road) 07:45| 09:45 | 11:45 [ 13:45| 15:45| 17:45| 19:45 | 21:45 | 23:45
Waterford (Merchants Quay) 06:25 | 08:25 | 10:25 | 12:25 | 14:25 | 16:257] 18:25 | 20:25| 22:25 | 00:25
WIT 06:35 | 08:35| 10:35 | 12:35 | 14:35 | 16:35°| 18:35| 20:35| 22:35 | 00:35
Dungarvan 07:10 | 09:10{ 11:10 | 13:10 | 15:10| 17 10| 19:10 21:10 23:10

Cork 08:15 | 10:15| 12:15 | 14:15 | 16:15 | 18:15| 20:15 | 22:15 | 00:15

Town in |

14

UNnGarvar




Appendix G — larnréd Eireann Kilkenny to Dublin City rail timetable

Baile Atha Cliath - Port Lairge - Luan go Domhnach (gan saoire phoibli san aireamh) - Baili 6 20.11.2016 go bhfégrofar a mhalairt

Dublin — Waterford - Monday to Sunday (excluding public holidays) - Valid from 20.11.2016 until further notice

2] 2] Bx Hx | B B 2] 2] 2] 2] 2] 2] 2]
IP Ip IP IP IP Ip IP IP Ip IP IP Ip
MON/ | MON/ | MON/ | MON/ | FRI | MON/ | MON/ | MON/ | MON/ SUN | SUN | SUN | SUN
SAT | SAT | SAT | SAT | ONLY | SAT | SAT | SAT | FRI ONLY | ONLY | ONLY | ONLY
DUBLIN Heuston OO0 |Dep (0725 1015 1315 1510 | 16.15 | 16.40 | 17.35 | 1835 | 20.15 DUBLIN Heuston OO0 |Dep |09.10 | 14.10 | 17.45 | 18.40
Park West & Cherry Orchard Dep | .. - - - - .. - .. | 2023 Park West & Cherry Orchard Dep | .. - .. ..
Clondalkin Fonthill Dep | ... | .| | oo oo | .. |2027 Clendalkin Fonthill Dep | ... | ... | oo | oo
Adamstown Dep | .. .. - . _ - - .. | 2032 Adamstown ) Dep | .. - - -
Hazelhatch & Celbridge Dep | ... | ... | .| ... | . ... |1655| .. | . ... |2037 Hazelhatch & Celbridge Dep | ... | ... | oo | oo..
Sallins & Naas Dep | .. .. .. .. .. | 1704 | 1753 | .. | 2046 Sallins & Naas Dep | .. - - -
Newbridge Dep (0747 | .. . | ... |1533| . | ... | ... |1858|2055 Newbridge Dep | 09.33 | 1432 | 1807 | ....
Kildare Dep | 0753|1042 | .. |15839| .. |17.17| 18.06 | 19.05 | 21.01 Kildare Dep | 0940 | 1439 | 18.14 | 19.08
Athy Dep | 08.15 | 10.59 | 13.58 | 15.56 | 17.02 | 17.35 | 18.25 | 19.23 | 21.16 Athy Dep | 09.57 | 14.58 | 18.32 | 19.27
CARLOW Arr | 0826 | 11.11 | 14.10 | 16.07 | 17.13 | 17.47 | 18.36 | 19.35 | 21.28 CARLOW Arr | 1009 | 1510 | 18.44 | 19.39
CARLOW Dep | 08.26 | 11.11 | 14.12 | 16.07 | 17.14 | 17.47 | 18.37 | 19.39 | .... CARLOW Dep | 10.11 | 15.10 | 18.44 | 19.39
Muine Bheag (Bagenalstown) Dep | 0843 | 11.22 | 1424 | 1619 | .. |17.59| 1848 | 1950 | .. Muine Bheag (Bagenalstown) Dep | 1025 | 1522 | 18.58 | 19.51
Kilkenny Arr | 09.01 | 11.40 | 14.41 | 16.36 | .... | 18.17 | 19.06 | 2008 | .... Kilkenny Arr | 1043 | 1541 | 19.17 | 20.09
Kilkenny Dep | 0905 | 11.45 | 1446 | 1640 | .. | 1821|1910 | 2013 | .. Kilkenny Dep | 1047 | 1546 | 19.21 | 20.13
Thomastown Dep | 09.16 | 1155 | 1456 | 1651 | ... | 1831|1921 | 2023 | ... Thomastown Dep | 10.58 | 15.56 | 19.32 | 20.24
WATERFORD Plunkett Arr | 09.40 | 12.20 | 15.25 | 17.15 | 18.10 | 19.00 | 1946 | 2048 | .. WATERFORD Plunkett Arr_| 11.20 | 16.20 | 19.56 | 20.50

% Consumption of alcohol is NOT permitted on this train. Passengers under the influence of alcohol WILL NOT
be allowed on board and Passengers who engage in unruly behaviour will be removed from the train.

First Class B Standard Class 3 Restaurant Car or Buffet Bar (Mon to Fri only) 2 Snacks/Drinks

0 larnréd Eireann
¥ Irish Rail

@ Bus Link (Route 145) to/from Dublin City Centre @ LUAS Tram Link to/from Dublin City Centre @ Bus Link (Route 747) to Dublin Airport ra jjghﬁmt
== Limited Bicycle accommodation, check wwwirishrail.ie. Station platform gates will close 2 minutes prior to departure. ' _it's easier on-board’
Passengers should allow 1 hour transfer time between Connolly and Heuston Stations, when using LUAS or bus services. follow Us on ....

15

(sAepijoy oqnd Buipn|oxe) Aepung 03 Aepuo|y - pioysieM - uliqng
(yweau e ues jjqjoyd aujoes uef) yoeuywogq ob uen - ebije Hod - OyE



Port Lairge - Baile Atha Cliath - Luan go Domhnach (gan saoire phoibli san aireamh) - Baili 6 20.11.2016 go bhfégrofar a mhalairt

Waterford - Dublin - Monday to Sunday (excluding public holidays) - Valid from 20.11.2016 until further notice

» b larnréd Eireann

* Consumption of alcohol is NOT permitted on this train. Passengers under the influence of alcohol WILL NOT ; Irish Rail
be allowed on board and Passengers who engage in unruly behaviour will be removed from the train. ’

First Class B Standard Class % Restaurant Car or Buffet Bar (Mon to Fri only) 2 Snacks/Drinks —

@ Bus Link (Route 145) to/from Dublin City Centre @ LUAS Tram Link to/from Dublin City Centre @) Bus Link (Route 747) to Dublin Airport fa Hgi:ﬁ.rmet

2 Limited Bicycle accommodation, check www.irishrail.ie. Station platiorm gates will close 2 minutes prior to depariure. »_it's easier on-board" n E

Passengers should allow 1 hour transfer ime between Connolly and Heuston Stations, when using LUAS or bus services. follow us on

E  BE| B B B B B B | B B B Bx | Bx | H

Ir| | 2| || Irp P | I | P |IPXx

2 MON/| MON/| MON | MON/ | MON/ | MON/| MoN/ | PR & | mon | mony os::lf‘v oS::l‘r 05::“{ 05:&
FRI | SAT | SAT | SAT | SAT | SAT | SAT SAT | FRI

8 ONLY WATERFORD Plunkett Dep |09.05|12.40 | 15.10 | 18.05
£ WATERFORD Plunkett Dep | ... |06.00(07.10]07.50] 11.00| 13.05| 14.50| 16.00 | 1825 | - .- Thomastown Dep |0924 1259|1529 | 18.24
= Thomastown Dep | .. |06.19| .. |08.09|11.19|1324|1511| .. |1846| .. Kilkenny arr 0939|1314 | 1545 | 18.39
E K!Ikenny Arr ... |06.33) ....|08.24| 1134|1339 (1525 ... [19.00| .... Kilkenny Dep |09.43|13.18 | 15.49 | 18.43
5 Kilkenny Dep | .. |0637] .. 108.28)11.41]1343)1530) .. |19.02] .. Muine Bheag (Bagenalstown) Dep |09.57 |13.3116.03|18.57
= Muine Bheag (Bagenalstown) Dep | ... |0651| ... |0846|11.55|1357|1545| ... |19.21| .. . CARLOW At 110091343 | 16.14 | 19.08
£ CARLOW Arr | .. |07.03|07.59|08.57|12.07|14.09| 1558 | 16.51 | 19.33| .. CARLOW Dep |10.10|13.43 | 16.14 | 19.08
® CARLOW Dep | 06.30 | 07.03 | 0759|0858 | 1207|1411 (1609|1652 1935|2135|  |ahy Dep | 1024 | 13.55 | 16.26 | 19.26
S Athy Dep (06.41(07.15(08.12|09.10| 12.19| 14.23| 16.20| 17.04 | 19.49| 2145 |  |kildare Dep | 1042|1416 | 16.44 | 19.45
® Kildare Dep [0658(07.34( .. .. |09.28|12.37|14.41|16.35| 17.21|20.09 | 22.00 Newbridge Dep | 1049 | 14.23 | 16.51 | 19.52
s He'.\fbridge Dep |07.04|07.41)|08.34 | .. 124311448 .. .. .. | 2206 Sallins & Naas Dep N T T
2 Sallins & Naas e 07 S | S e R 2 3 Hazelhatch & Celbridge Dep
-E Hazelhatch & Celbridge Dep | 07.21 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..o |22.21 Adamstown Dep ) . o )
-y |Adamstown Dep |07.26) ... | ... | ... |- --o ]| oo | oo | ---- | 2226 IGlondalkin Fonthill Dep
£ Clondalkin Fonthill Dep | .. - - - - - - - .. |22.30 Park West & Cherry Orchard Dep | ... | ... |....
gy |Fark West& Cherry Orchard SIS [ I [ (e, I — —— =S [DuBLIN Heuston O®O0 |Ar | 1116 [14.50|17.20 2020
3 DUBLIN Heuston OO0 |Arr |07.43|08.08]|09.0110.00] 13.10 [ 15.15 | 17.06 | 17.50 | 20.40 | 22.45
(=4
5
|
L]
<
m
L]
@
2
“m
|
13
&

Waterford - Dublin - Monday to Sunday (excluding public holidays)

16



Appendix H — Proposed Local Link Route 817C timetable

Carrick-on-Suir to Grangemockler and
Return with connections to and from
Kilkenny, Dublin City & Airport, Local Link
Route 817C LoCall 1890 42 41 41

7 i T I oy P
local link

Mon - Fri Sat Sun
Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park 07:20 07:20
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side 07:22 07:22
Grangemockler 07:40 JJK 717 07:40 JJK 717
Grangemockler 07:40 07:40
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side 07:58 07:58
Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park 08:00 BE 55 08:00 BE 55
Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park 08:05
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side 08:07
Grangemockler 08:25
Callan Camphill Community 08:40
Callan Camphill Community 08:40
Grangemockler 09:00
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side 09:18
Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park 09:20
Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park 09:20 09:20 09:20
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side 09:22 09:22 09:22

Grangemockler

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Grangemockler

Grangemockler
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Grangemockler

Callan Camphill Community
Grangemockler
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Grangemockler

Grangemockler
Carrick-on-Suir Park Side

Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park

17

09:40 JJK 717

11:20
11:22
11:40 JIK 717

12:30 JIK717
12:48
12:50

14:20
14:22
14:40 JIK717

15:00
15:30 JJK717
15:48
15:50

16:50
16:52
17:10 JJK717

17:30 JIK717
17:48
17:50

09:40 JJK 717

11:20
11:22
11:40 JIK 717

12:30 JIK717
12:48
12:50

14:20
14:22
14:40 JIK717

15:30 JJK717
15:48
15:50

16:50
16:52
17:10 JIK717

17:30 JIK717
17:48
17:50

09:40 JJK 717

11:20
11:22
11:40 JJK 717

12:30 JIK717
12:48
12:50

14:20
14:22
14:40 JJK717

15:30 JJK717
15:48
15:50

16:50
16:52
17:10 JJK717

17:30 K717
17:48
17:50



Grangemockler 20:30 JIK717 20:30 JIK717

Carrick-on-Suir Park Side 20:48 20:48
Carrick-on-Suir Treacy Park 20:50 20:50
Notes

BE 55 - Connection with Bus Eireann Route 55 to Clonmel

JJK 717 - Connection with JJ Kavanagh Route 717 to and from Kilkenny, Dublin City & Airport

18

20:30 JJK717
20:48
20:50



